L3

° R

. BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATIGR
N . D@CKETED

COMMISSIONER - CHAIRMA 507 159
o RENZ DUIENNINGS 7 1598
COMMISSIONT R - _
30 CARE !M NASER RETED By
f TAIRMAN {—

o INTHE MATIER OF 117 APPLICATION OF ) DOCKET NO. W-02372-98-0152
VERDE LAKES WATER CORPORATION )
2 FOR A PERMANENT RATE INCREASE > ,
b DECISION NO K/ % 67
5 )
}
9 j ORDER

1 Open Meeting
U Augustd & 81908
iy Phocniy Arizoni

13 BY THE COMMISSHION:

14 Verde Fakes Water Corporation ("Verde Lakes”™ or “Appheant”™ or “Compamy ") is & nen-protit
i3 Arrzong corpotaton providing water utihity seevice o the public in a portion of Yavapa County. On
JES Pebruary 20, 1998, Verde Takes submitted its application fo the Anzona Corporation Commission
17 1 ¢Commission™ requesting authority to increase s rates and charges. On March 24, 1998 the

¥ 0 Commission’s Uules Divsion St ("Staft™y found that Verde Lukes” apphcation had met the

B suthioweney sequirenents and the apphication was docketed on that date.
K O June 220 1998, St fled its Staft Report, recommending that an slternative rate schedule be

o approved without o hearmg

o USSION
DRI Appheant s an Arzona gon-~ofit corporation providing water ubhity service to approximately

24 668 customers 1 an area approxiately sixomiles castof Camp Verde on Hiphway 260, Yavapai County.

250 Arwonas Appheant recenved its O ertificate of Convenience and Necessity (CC&NTY in Decision No.

S129T tAugust 20, 1980y and 1s cur oty charging rates approved by the Commission in Decision No.
270 383 (June YO 1993 The Arnzeaa Department of Environmental Quabity (7ADEQ™ reports that

I8 Apphivant s comphance with ADEQ dninking water rules and is serving water which meets the Safe




DOCKET NOLWO2372A.98-0152
Dok Water Act (CSDWAT) gualiy standards. Applicant s not focated within any Actnve
NManagernont Area designated by the Artzona Department of Water Resources and is therefore not subject
to proundwater conseryation and monitoring requirements. Applivant sn good stunding with the
Comnussion s Corperations [hvision
Verde Fakes has two separate water systems, The North systems currently serves approximately
DX customers, ad e South system serves approxamately 3840 Phe North sastem s comprised of two
siies The Danky Creeh wetl site operates to serve the North system with two wells, two 49000 gallon
“orape ks, one S 000 2allon pressure ok, one chlormator and twoe 7.5 HP booster pumps. The Maple
Dirive site abse serves the North system, with ene BLGOG gallon storage wnk, one 2000 padlon pressure
tanh and teo 73 HP booster pumps. The South svstem s served by the Big Valley well site. on which
are focated tao wedls, one 123000 callon storage tank, one 3,000 gullon pressure tank, one chiorinator
andd three 7 5 P booster pumps. The Company 12 also i the process ofmstalling aonew well known as

the suibwater well on the Soath svsteme The Stillwater wellis not vet opesational.

Verde T akes has Tustonieallv experienced swater svstem hine Tosses. Stali Braaneering reports that
sy the Test Year endmyg Precomber 3101997 1Y 7 the Compans s North System sustamed a 1701
rercent loss and 1ts Sowth aostem sustamed a 333 percent ioss. for a combined line loss for both sysfems
of 276 percent dunng the TY . This water loss exceeds the 18 pereent fovel that Stat Engineering
comsrders acceptable. Decision No 3831 ordered Verde Fakes o redoce s total line loss o 13 pereent
or dexs by gts next rate Bhng The Company has attempted to comply wah thur order. but has been
drsuccesstul Bne Tosses mthe cur ont TY exceed those of the 1992 test vear for the Company’s Tast rate
witse. Acvornding to the Compar v much ot the Joss 1 due waimproper adhesive seelds i the ongmal
distribution sysem constracton, and the prohlem s compounded by the need 1o boost distribution
rressure 10 servg mgreased deman T The Companyy shoold contnue o make water loss reduction o
prionty Staff Bas recominendes that the Company submit to the Commussion’s Pabiies Division
reonthly water imventors reports tor both syatems. We agree wath this recommendation and direet the
Company o utihize those reports in choosng the most appropriate and cllecthive actions o ke o

amelorate i st loss problem

t

DECISION NO. 4/5’57

s




“2

sis
IRE )

PR M WHIATIALUR.0] 80

R'i‘a‘; Buase
PRLELANE 5T 50N
b R i RS Sttt pde

Phe Company proposed an ongiial cost rate base (06 1
adjustivienits o the Company "~ plant ey we badanee mebidimg oy lis et abased lind o Jand

rescrved tor future dse. rechssatication of srused plang to maenforns et il Trons e base of

expemes asouiated wirly the oncomipleted Stlbwater well which i et pee sl s il ths tine. Stafl
also adisted the Compar s accumulated depreciition wcontit to aey st with Qi phait adjustments,

reclassifivd an i‘;"?”ﬁswi*%hi} revorded advanve as oo vontributicn, aned i perasead Sy b iy %é?f%ﬁ;it as aresult ;
R . , B . g i M I PRy ] E
5l \E&H .Etgiii"»“}%fﬂ[“\ ih N;"i’!’-f““y, g”‘if’k“i"’fﬁﬂ’ ?x&{” B g;@;](i”:fﬂ]ifﬂl”’ i riih HEEEE iy t*if psf ?‘w...“!.??{)

Upersting Resenues and Fapenses

ST s adpustments to expenses nn hided an mcreas G pnminl vested st s paoise 10 comport

vt Nt Figineering s estimates of Litine required swater festing cost i mbisitead lovater sales o

3
furid

cab ety from a cash o acoral basee sad the normalsation of rocseding e ind iaanienance

oy

NP and tnassportiation expotise Sall increased nsoranee dspeies B e e il rates and

Bhadl sl nereased

reclussificd municpal 1y expeitse crroneousdy revordod s ol e

depreciation o correspond wath Sttt adjustments (o plant i serviee o b onupans s proposed rates
ik ,xl %si ;”zg, ‘“r i ;::‘Q::’

wotld produce resenues of SE8600. whiel ssould tesall by an VTR

pereentrate o return onadjusted OCER S0l s recommended ates sondd paesties adpsted operating

reventies of SRR SRG o adiisted opetitting expeises of S$155 090 for e cpeialing diveiie ot $30. 204

Vecomding 1o Hie iall Heport, Stdts

and 3R percent raie of et o adpsted OCREB

recomusended rates wonld produce adeguate st loss o fad developraat ol s Stillaaer well site

traddinon s providing ter noemal connmpencies We sgree with Stl et appopate o provide

.
e e

pany with sutficient res s b aaflos 11 o expand plant b geive e o steni demand,

Applicant s current monthly ates melude o 1000 gallim e o ks o tiered vate design,

i} falie Jzﬁalgﬂ Staft

APpheant proposes an increase i i riles prhus the mstitution ob s hi
FeCOmINende ;lﬁ,tﬂ{?f?“ﬂ o g?}!(.’{,’*g?tﬂk’ﬁi ;‘mmtmd&ﬂ rates, b il s e’ i?ii?““!i% mrnnnn

rates tor 34" meters Addimonadiy, Stafd proposes that e nsinia b tasin idid iemonthly
ArIn rtes Sl recommends g et ter monthiv commodie pate of 00 To e Bast 6,000

e




® @

DOCKET NGO WAOZA72A98-0182

i fons, wowecend-ter commodits tate of 230 per thousand gallons tor 0.001-15.000 pallons. and an
¢
. verease i thed ter rates cusage of over TA000 pallons per month) from 52,50 10 $3 30 per 1,000 gallons
: e onder b foster consennation Whide proposing Service Charges sdentical 1o those proposed by
4 Appheant, Sttt recommended Serviee Dine and Meter Instalation charges igher thun Applicant's,
s based on Salt Powsneenng s recommendations. We concur with St s rate deaen,
£ * & L » & * * % * & ’
: Having considered the entire record herem and being fully advised 0 the premises, the
X ¢ ommivssion finds, concludes and orders that
FINDINGS OF FACT
|
i i Spphcant o Arona non-profit corporation engaged 1o the basmess of providing water
U anhin senvice to the pablic in a portion of Yavapar County. Arizona pursuant to authority granted by the
N Commsaeon m Decision So. 31291
i ) Appheants present rates and charges for water service were approved in Decision No.
A 3 On Foebrinmy 200 1998, the Commission recenved from Verde Takes an application to
s reise e ratos amd churpes, |
R -4 i NMarch 2401998 Seadt determmed Verde akes” apphicanon to be sufticient and the
o appiivation was devketed on that date ¢
i 5 Durmg the 1Y Appheant served 037 customers, 25 percent of whom were seisonal %
24 customers A Bur sy of those customers were served with 337 meters,
o & Averupe and median usage on the 347 micters duning the et vear were 6,493 and 4,773
S5 panons por momb respectinehy
o 7 O bebruany 200 998 Applicant notified its customers of the proposed rates and charpes !
- Py fiest class DS manh, Nodetier of protest have been received by the Commission in response thereto,
s b Sttt conducted an nvestigation of Applicant’s proposed rates wnd charges. and i the
ot Ntatt Report filed June 201998 res smmended that an alternative rate schedule be approved without o
27 heanng.
= i Phie rates and charges for Applicant &t present. as proposed in the application. and as

4 prasionNo. 6706 ) ]
_




recommendad

MONTHEY L

by Ntaft are as follows:

Present

i{“ﬂl@ &

SAUE CHARGL:

TR NI Aeter SO0
34" AMoter 875

1" Meter 1500

P27 sleter .00

2 Meter 43,00

A7 Meter 0.00

4" Meter 17500

67 Meter (.00

© Gablons Included in Minimum 1.000

COMMODILY CHARGE:

Charge Per 1000 Gallons 1 Fxcess of Gallons
included i Monthly sage Charges

(6 000 Gallons NIA

OO - 6,000 Gallons 1.80
£ - 13 o Gatlons 2 A0
Ohver 13,000 Gallons 250

DOCKET NOUW-02372A.98.0152

Proposed Rates

Company

St
925
16,00
3260
49,00
Lo
187.00
(.00

1000

NA
[ ag
260
350

SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES:

tretundable pursuant to A AC R14-2-4035)
SRS Moter SU.00
A4 Meter 1530.00
P Meter 150,00
2T Meter 200.00
2" Meter 003014}
37 Meter 0.00
47 Meter 2.250.00
67 Metwer 0.00

SERVICE CHARGES:

Fstablishment
Establishment
Reconnection

L3000
tATer Hours 4500

tDehnguents 15.06

Meter Tost 11 Correct) 40.00
Deposit (.00
Dieposit Interest 0.00%
Reestablishinent {Within 12 months) (1.00
NSE Check P30
Deferred Payment 10.00%
Moeter Reread (18 Correcty 3.00
Late Payment Penalty 200
E 3

& &

R

Per Commussion Ru ¢ ALAC, R1I4-2-403(B).

0000
17500
200,00
23000
0000

X
00,00
{1 0f}

tod

L3000
4540
2100
43 .00

(00

0.00%%
54

Staft

125.00
17500
$40.00

0

>

LA L

ek B /': -
i B G O3

LY
ey

S$330.00
373410
444,00
HH.00

FIS3.00

162500

254000

4. 87300

$30.00
43.00
20.00

43.00
*

*

* A&

13.00
12 00

OO0

3.04)

Months off systern tin es the monthly minimum per Commission Rule AAC. R14-2-

03D

190 ¢t Monthly Minim am for s Comparable Sized Meter Connection. but no less thun

bECISION NG, 610 67

5




DOCKET NOUW-02372A-08-0152

: S5 00 pui mont b The Service Charge tor Fire Sprinkiers s only applicable tor
wervice hnes separate and distinet from the primary water service lne.

o Pursuant to the St Reporte Applrcant’s orzanal cost rate base i determined w be
224770 whach s the same st fair valae rate base (FYRRB T
i
“#
il Appheani’s preseat tates and charges produced adjusted operating revenues of
Mo 27T and adjusted operaung expenses of $133.205 which resulted man operating mconme of
i
ST O82 danng the 1Y amd o 701 pereent rate of retarn on FVRB
12 vpphoant's propesad rates as tiled, would produce revenucs of 186,400, which
< !
werthd resedtin an operating meome of $31L34K for a 1393 percent rate of return on FVRRB, i
14 :
b3 Phe rates and charges Staft recommiended would produce operating revenues of
i ;
SERAARY and operating exponses of 3133795 ruufmw W an operating icome of $30.294 for a
[ H
7 i3 48 percent rate of return on FVRB.
) 4 Applcant s proposed rate sehedute would icrease the average monthly ressidenual
5 ]
bt by 55 percent from ST 16 S20.03 and the median monthly customer il by 8.7 pereent. *
¥ “
oy 315 S SH6 42
A St s recommended rates would merease the average monthhy residestiat bifl by 4.7
in
poreent from SR 10 319 89 and the medan menthiy customer bitl by 6.9 percent, from $13 .54
o Si66as
‘ 16 Fhe rates and charees proposed by St are reasonable,
‘ 17 Statt b addimonadly recommended thar
ot
I o asddinon o collectson o its regular ces and charges. Verde Fakes Water
Corporation should collect from s customers there proporiionate share of E
) ann Privilege. bale or Use Tas as provided for in A AC RE$2-4309( D
. ‘o Verde Dakes Woater Corporation should reduce tts water foss 1o a maximum i
M I3 percent fo - the North System and 23 percent for the South sy stem prios
cthe Oling of Iy pext rate case: and
e
it Vonde Lahes Wacr Carporation should submit Leparate waier imventon !
- reports tor the Noh and South sysiems on a monthly basis o the lidlites §
Divraon. Fhese raonthly reports should include water pumped, water sold,
e sater fost throus i Hushimg . water lost through hine i”‘I‘CLi}x‘*{. water lost through ;
" broken meters, and water Jost through other specitied means. The reports
- should also melude the number of meters replaced and the number of feet of 1
disterthution mam replaced
oN

ereey

& DEUISION NO.




DO NGO WaODE72A98.0130

Applwent has been unsuccesstul m s altempt o comply soth the order i Decision

€3 1%

N SNSED e reducd s totad water svatemy e foss 1o 1S poercent or less betore fihing this raie

»{{1"2%\12@5?‘23

iy Lepheant som comphance with ADEQ drnking water rules and is serving water that

et SERL O uaahiny stmdands

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

! Apphicant s a public service carporation within the meaning of Article XV of the
Ariona Constitution and VRS Sections 40-250 and 40-25 1
Phe Commsaion has punsdiction over Apphicant and of the subject maiter of the

apphcation

A Seetiog o the apphication was provided m the manner preseribed by faw
4 Phe rates and charges authonzed hereinbelow are just and reasonable and should be

apprened without o beanng
5 St s recommendanons, s set torth in Finding of Fact Noo V7 are reasonable and

should be adopaed

“ed

DECISION NO, 0’/‘5’5 7




dm

DOCKET NO. W-02372A.98-0152

ORDER

FEIS THEREFORE ORDERED that Verde [akes Water Corporation s hereby directed 10

file onor before August 311998 revised race schedules setting forth the follow g rates and charges:

MONTHLY USAGE CHARGLE:

ST 3 Meter LR 78

T4 Neter R 7%

PP Mo 343

P27 A Leter 300

2 Mewer 44,06

3 Meter 125,00

47 Meter HERRATH

67 Meter 140,00
COMMODPTY CHARGE
Charge Per oo Gallons,

U EHE Cradions .63

Cheer T3 000 Giallons 350

SERNVICE LINE AND METERINSTALLATION CHARGES:
trefundable pursuant 10 A A O R13-2-305)

AR A L AT Nbrer SO0
a7 Newer 37500

7 8ewer 440,00

P2 N eter G600

XU N e PRS00

3T N e 162500

47 Meter 233000

67 Adeter 4.875.00

SERMVICE CHARGES

btablishment $30.00
Fatablishment « Atter Hours) 45.00
Keconnection  Delinguent 2000
Meter Test (U Carrects 4500
Bleposat *
Depesit interest ’
Heestabhshment (Within {2 months) =
NSE Check IRREE
Deterred Payment ter Annum) 12.00%,
Meter Reread i Corrects 10,00
Date Pasmeent Penaldny 304
- Per Commussion Rule A ALC R14-2-303(B).
= Monthis off sy stem times Vie menthly minimum per Commission Rule AA.C R 1422

SR
St Moot Monthly Minimum 1or a Comparable Sized Meter Connection. but no less than
S2.04 per momh. The Suivice Charge for Fire Sprinklers is only applicable for

service hines separate and gt stinet from the pnmary water service line.

DECISION NO. "/ / % 7




DOURPT NOUWA02372A-98-01 82

PPN PURTHPR ORDERED that Verde Lakes Water Corporation shall provide notice 1o
sy crmtomiers of the abosoorates and charpes i next regularh scheduoled bilhing and the above
pates and Charges shall be etfective for all service provided onand after September 101998,

PUIS E0 RTHER ORDERELF that Verde Lakes Water Corporation s hereby directed 1o
comply wath the St recommendations set forthom Piding of Fact No o 170 wath the fisst monthls
waler Mooy reports Jdue on or belore September 150 P98 and subsequent reports due on or
hetore the fitteenth ot cach subseguent month

FEAS FURTHIE ORDERED that Verde Fakes Water Corporation shall wke appropriate
steps. basad on the miormation o comptles for the ordered monthly water s entory reports, o
reduee sty water sostens line fosses e 13 percent or fess for the North system and 23 percont or less
Fo ahe South sostenm by s nest rate fibngs and b water Josses contmue 1o exceed those lesels at the
frmic of it nest vt Bling. Verde T akes Water Corporation shall submit evidence with that rate filing
onplamne why water losses persist and specty mg what steps it has taken so reduce water Josses o
the aboveespeciliod fevels

PEIS PURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effecuse mamediately.

BY ORDIR OF THE ARIZONANC n}m‘(mng;mm

; 7 s
ﬂw : “/ f‘“gﬁ:ﬁgp /‘/ M )
KUSSIONERGCHATRMAN

FA

SIONER “Z,{??

VMMISSIONER

INWEHINESS WHEREOF. L JACK ROSE, Executive Secretary of the Arizona
Corporeion Compmssion, have hereunto setmy hand and caused the otficial scal
ot the Commussion to be aftined at the Capitol, i the City of Phoenin, this

7}[, iy w!,évaf 10U

Ok ROSE ‘

PNICT TIVT SECRETARY

DINSEAN
?X&‘. é‘?%‘?‘x

Y DECISION NOL f/ﬂfﬁ

il

e




SERVICE TIST FOR.

DOCKE T NO W-D2372 L0801 82

Mr Hobert W Davis, President
Verde [akes Water Carporation
2867 South Verde Lakes Dinve

Camp Verde Artzona %6327

Paul A Bullis, Chie? Counsel

Depal Divison

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
P2 West Woshington Sureet

Phoemx, Arizona 83007

Uuhioes Prvision Director

ARIZON A CORPORATION COMMINSION
L2200 West Washington Strect

Phoenis, Arizona 83007

11§

VERDE LAKES WATER CORPORATION

DECISION NO. 6/ é'é' ;7




